
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

 

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE 13 : 

SCHUYLKILL-CARBON  : 

 : 

 v. : Case No. PF-C-17-11-E 

 : 

JIM THORPE BOROUGH : 

 

 

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER 

  

On February 7, 2017, the Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 13, 

Schuylkill-Carbon (Union) filed with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

(Board) a charge of unfair labor practices, under the Pennsylvania Labor 

Relations Act (PLRA), as read with Act 111, and therein alleged that the 

Borough of Jim Thorpe (Borough) violated Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA 

by unilaterally changing health care, vision and dental benefits.1  

 

On February 22, 2017, the Secretary of the Board issued a complaint and 

notice of hearing directing that a hearing be held on May 1, 2017, in 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.  On March 6, 2017, I granted the complainant’s 

request for a continuance, due to counsel’s prior attachment to another 

hearing, and rescheduled the matter for June 23, 2017. On May 31, 2017, I 

granted the Borough’s continuance request, due to the medical unavailability 

of the Borough Manager, and rescheduled the hearing for July 28, 2017. During 

the hearing on that date, both parties in interest were afforded a full and 

fair opportunity to present testimonial and documentary evidence and to 

cross-examine witnesses. Both parties presented closing arguments at the 

hearing, after the record was closed, in lieu of filing post-hearing briefs. 

 

The examiner, based upon witness testimony, admitted documents and all 

matters of record, makes the following:  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Borough is a public employer and political subdivision 

pursuant to Act 111 and the PLRA. (N.T. 3) 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization pursuant to Act 111 and the 

PLRA. (N.T. 3) 

 

3. The Union and the Borough are parties to a collective bargaining 

agreement (CBA) effective from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2016.  (N.T. 

7; Complainant’s Exhibit 1) 

 

4. In June 2016, the Union requested bargaining.  The parties 

bargained in September, October and November of 2016.  Health, dental and 

vision insurance were topics discussed during bargaining.  (N.T. 8-9) 

 

                                                 
1 During the hearing, the Union withdrew all claims with respect to vision and 

dental benefits because the parties resolved those disputes prior to the 

hearing. (N.T. 20-21, 62). 
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5. The parties could not reach a new collective bargaining 

agreement, and ultimately participated in an interest arbitration hearing on 

July 27, 2017, before Arbitrator Jared Kasher as the presiding neutral 

arbitrator.  (N.T. 9-10) 

 

6. One of the primary issues at interest arbitration was health 

insurance.  (N.T. 10) 

 

7. During informational meetings and negotiations in 2016, the 

Borough provided information about the health insurance plan, then in effect, 

as well as the prospective plans the Borough was considering.   The Borough 

provided then-current and proposed plan rates to the Union. (N.T. 10-12) 

 

8. In 2016, the Borough provided health insurance to employes 

through a broker called Beneco which provided a Highmark Self-Insured Plan.  

In April 2016, the Borough sent a letter of intent to Beneco to withdraw from 

the Highmark Self-Insured Plan. (N.T. 35-36) 

 

9. At the public Borough Council meeting on December 8, 2016, 

Council unanimously voted to change the broker used for health, vision and 

dental insurance. Council selected ETA Benefits as the new broker.  At the 

same meeting, Council unanimously voted to change the health insurance plan 

to the Highmark AffordaBlue Platinum 1 Bronze Plan (AffordaBlue Plan).  (N.T. 

14-15, 39, 52) 

 

10. By letter dated December 12, 2016, the Union informed the Borough 

that it did not agree to the change in health care plans to the AffordaBlue 

Plan.  Also, during two prior meetings with Borough representatives, the 

Union informed the Borough that it did not agree to the proposed changes to 

health insurance.  The Borough Manager met with the Union on November 16, 

2016 and December 6, 2016.  (N.T. 30-31) 

 

11. In the December 12, 2016 letter, the Union also notified the 

Borough that, although none of the officers agreed to the new plan, they were 

signing up for it under objection to maintain health insurance coverage.  

(N.T. 52) 

 

12. On January 1, 2017, the Borough’s changes in health insurance 

became effective.  The Union did not agree to any changes in either health, 

dental or vision insurance.  The Union did not, at any time, agree to the 

AffordaBlue Plan. (N.T. 9-10, 13-15, 32)  

 

13. The deductibles and co-pays under the new AffordaBlue Plan are 

different than under the old plan. Under the old Self-Insured Plan, co-pays 

for primary care physicians were $10 per office visit. Under the new 

AffordaBlue Plan, those office visits are $20.  (N.T. 17, 46-47, 56; 

Complainant Exhibits 2 & 4) 

 

14. The co-pay for a specialist physician office visit increased from 

$20, under the old plan, to $40 under the new AffordaBlue Plan in the Tier 1 

network.   The co-pay for urgent care increased from $20 to $40.  The co-pays 

for prescription drugs also increased.  (N.T. 17-18, 47, 50, 66) 

 

15. The Borough’s unilateral change to the AffordaBlue Plan has 

caused out-of-pocket expenses to an officer in the bargaining unit and his 

wife.  The officer’s wife had been seeing a dermatologist in 2016 under the 

old health insurance plan costing only the $20 co-pay for a specialist 
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physician. That dermatologist was not in network under the AffordaBlue Plan 

resulting in the officer and his wife receiving two bills from the 

dermatologist for $249 and $151.  The same officer received a hospital bill 

for approximately $23,000 for the in-hospital delivery of his child because 

the manner in which the Borough changed the health plan resulted in a lapse 

in coverage.  (N.T. 18-19, 29) 

 

16. The higher co-pays under the new AffordaBlue Plan, will result in 

increased out-of-pocket expenses annually for employes who only have office 

visits, the total cost of which does not exceed the maximum deductible. (N.T. 

62-65) 

 

17. In-network providers under the old health insurance plan may not 

be in-network under the new AffordaBlue Plan.  (N.T. 69-70) 

 

18. The manner in which the Borough changed health insurance caused a 

lapse in coverage resulting in one officer receiving a $23,000 hospital bill 

when his child was born.  (N.T. 27) 

 

19. The new AffordaBlue Plan is less expensive for the Borough.  The 

out-of-pocket maximums for employes and families are less under the new 

AffordaBlue Plan.  (N.T. 40, 42-43, 45) 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

There is no dispute in this case that the Borough unilaterally changed 

health insurance plans without bargaining to an agreement with the Union.  

Indeed, the Borough admits in its Answer to Complaint “that effective January 

1, 2017 the Borough entered into a new health care plan.”  (Borough’s Answer 

to Complaint ¶ 4).  Also, the Borough posits that it does not “disagree with 

most of the facts here.” (N.T. 78).  

The Union argues that, once the CBA expired on December 31, 2016, the 

Borough had an obligation to maintain the status quo until the disagreement 

over health insurance could be resolved at interest arbitration, which did 

not occur until July 2017, and from which there has yet to be a decision 

issued.  The Union further emphasizes that the Borough changed health care 

insurance carriers and brokers, the co-pays are higher, resulting in 

increased out-of-pocket expenses for employes, and the in-network providers 

have changed resulting in unpaid bills for officers.  (N.T. 75-77).  The 

Borough argues that the plan in effect in 2016 was no longer available, and 

the Borough was not responsible for the change.  The Borough argues that, in 

its opinion, the new AffordaBlue Plan health insurance is better than the old 

plan.  (N.T. 78-80). 

In Palmyra Area Education Association v. Palmyra Area School District, 

26 PPER ¶ 26087(Final Order, 1995), the Board opined as follows: 

Restating the principle also set forth in Norwin regarding the 

disruptive consequence of unilateral change, the Commonwealth Court 

held that the mere change of insurance carriers or delivery system 

constituted a disruption of the status quo without additional 

inquiry into the relative merits of the two plans.  The court stated 

that the status quo should be maintained as if conditions were 

frozen rather than providing for opportunities to make unilateral 
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changes allegedly equal to or greater than existing coverage. . . 

. Like the court in Grandinetti we will not engage in further 

analysis of the merits of the plans, but rather find instead that 

the change from BC/BS to NCAS disrupted the status quo just as the 

change from BC/BS to ALPHA disrupted the status quo in Grandinetti. 

Palmyra Area Sch. Dist., 26 PPER at 201 (citations omitted in original). In 

Douglass Township Police Officers v. Douglass Township, 36 PPER 160 (Final 

Order, 2005), the Board again emphasized that it will not entertain arguments 

seeking to evaluate whether the new health plan is equivalent or better and 

that changing plans, co-pays or employe outlays during the term of a 

collective bargaining agreement, interest award or the status quo period 

following contract expiration constitutes an unfair practice.  Douglass 

Township, 36 PPER 160 at 473. 

 In this case, the Borough changed health plans during the status quo 

period following contract expiration, effective January 1, 2017.  The Borough 

changed from a Highmark Self-Insured Plan to the less expensive Highmark 

AffordaBlue Health Plan. The Union did not agree to any of the unilateral 

changes, and there is no interest award authorizing the Borough’s health plan 

changes.  As a result of those changes, employes’ co-pays increased and at 

least one employe’s family member suffered increased out-of-pocket expenses 

because her physician, who was in-network under the old plan, was not in-

network under the new plan.  The same officer received a hospital bill for 

approximately $23,000 for the in-hospital delivery of his child because the 

manner in which the Borough changed the health plan resulted in a lapse in 

coverage.  

The Borough’s argument, that the Beneco brokered Self-Insured Plan was 

not going to be available in 2017, does not excuse the Borough from its 

obligation to bargain with the Union to a mutually agreeable resolution.  The 

collective bargaining relationship runs between the Union and the Borough.  

The health insurance company is not a party to that relationship and has no 

obligation to the Union.  The Borough, however, is obligated to maintain and 

guarantee the status quo during contract expiration until the Union agrees to 

acceptable changes in mandatory subjects of bargaining.  Both our Supreme 

Court and this Board have held that fringe benefits such as health insurance 

constitute a form of wages and a mandatory subject of bargaining.  Appeal of 

Cumberland Valley School District, 483 Pa. 134, 394 A.2d 946 (1978); Palmyra, 

supra, Douglass Township, supra. 

To accept the Borough’s defense here (that it had no control over the 

availability of the old plan in 2017) would excuse public employers from 

their bargaining obligations simply by identifying external causes for 

changes in financial or contractual conditions.  For example, excusing the 

Borough from its bargaining obligation in this case because the old plan 

would no longer be made available by the carrier, would also allow the 

Borough to unilaterally decrease wages if its tax revenues suddenly dropped 

or it suddenly incurred unforeseen debt due to circumstances beyond the 

Borough’s control.  In either case, the Borough is obligated to satisfy its 

bargaining obligations to the Union and either bargain an agreement or obtain 

a favorable interest award, neither of which occurred here before the Borough 

made the changes.  Accordingly, the Borough engaged in unfair labor practices 

when it unilaterally changed health plans from the Self-Insured plan to the 

Highmark AffordaBlue Plan, in violation of Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the 

PLRA as read with Act 111. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

 

The hearing examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the 

foregoing and the record as a whole, concludes and finds as follows: 

 

 1. The Borough is a public employer and a political subdivision 

within the meaning of the PLRA as read with Act 111. 

 

 2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of the PLRA 

as read with Act 111. 

 

 3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto. 

 

 4. The Borough has committed unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA as read with Act 111. 

 

 

ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

PLRA and Act 111, the hearing examiner 

 

 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the Borough shall 

 

 1. Cease and desist from interfering, restraining or coercing 

employes in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in the PLRA. 

 

2. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good 

faith with an employe representative which is the exclusive representative of 

employes in an appropriate unit, including but not limited to the discussing 

of grievances with the exclusive representative. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action, which the hearing examiner 

finds necessary to effectuate the policies of Act 111 as read with the PLRA: 

 

(a) Immediately restore the status quo ante in effect as of December 

31, 2016, with respect to health insurance coverage for bargaining unit 

employes; 

 

(b)  Immediately make whole any and all employes in the bargaining 

unit for any out-of-pocket bills and expenses incurred as a result of 

increased co-pays or provider charges that would have been covered under the 

old self-insured plan; 

 

(c) Immediately pay interest at the simple rate of six percent per 

annum on any and all losses, expenses, bills, copays, deductibles and out of 

pocket expenses incurred by employes as a result of changing to the Highmark 

AffordaBlue Health Plan from January 1, 2017, to the date of payment; 

 

(d) Post a copy of this decision and order within five (5) days from 

the effective date hereof in a conspicuous place readily accessible to its 
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employes and have the same remain so posted for a period of ten (10) 

consecutive days; and 

 

(e) Furnish to the Board within twenty (20) days of the date hereof 

satisfactory evidence of compliance with this decision and order by 

completion and filing of the attached affidavit of compliance. 

 

 

 

 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED 

 

that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. 

Code § 95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this order shall be 

final. 

 

 

SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this thirtieth 

day of August, 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ____________________________________ 

 JACK E. MARINO 

 Hearing Examiner
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

 

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE 13 : 

SCHUYLKILL-CARBON  : 

 : 

 v. : Case No. PF-C-17-11-E 

 : 

JIM THORPE BOROUGH : 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

 

The Borough hereby certifies that it has ceased and desisted from 

its violations of Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the Pennsylvania Labor 

Relations Act as read with Act 111; that it has immediately reinstated 

the status quo ante as of December 31, 2016; that it has immediately 

made whole any and all employes in the bargaining unit for any out-of-

pocket bills, expenses, co-pays, deductibles and other charges incurred 

as a result of increased co-pays or provider charges that would have 

been covered under the old self-insured plan; that it has paid interest 

at the simple rate of six percent per annum on any and all losses, 

expenses, bills, copays, deductibles and out of pocket expenses 

incurred by employes as a result of changing to the Highmark 

AffordaBlue Health Plan from January 1, 2017, to the date of payment; 

that it has posted a copy of the proposed decision and order in the 

manner prescribed therein; and that it has served a copy of this 

affidavit on the Union at its principal place of business. 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

 Signature/Date 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

 Title 

 

 

 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me 

the day and year first aforesaid. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

 Signature of Notary Public  


